

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. App. (DB) No. 318 of 2021

-
1. Pradip Oraon, aged about 30 years
 2. Rajesh Oraon, aged about 25 years
Both are sons of Suka Oraon
 3. Dhanam @ Dhananjay Oraon, aged about 22 years, s/o Balku Oraon
All are residents of village Sawariya PO & PS Gumla, Dist. Gumla
- **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants	: Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Advocate
For the State	: Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, Spl.PP

Order No. 06/ Dated: 05th May, 2026

I.A. No. 5648 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, learned counsel for the appellants and Learned Spl.P.P.
2. This application has been preferred by the appellant No. 2 for grant of bail to him, during the pendency of this appeal.
3. The prayer for bail of the appellant No. 2 was earlier dismissed in I.A No.6721 of 2021. Subsequent thereto I.A 12751 of 2024 has been made for grant of bail which was dismissed as withdrawn vide order dated 17.04.2025.
4. Learned counsel for the appellants has only advanced the period of custody, undergone by the appellant no.2 which is since 03.04.2018.
5. Learned Spl.P.P. has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant No. 2.
6. This is a case of gang rape and the victim girl who has been examined as P.W-1 has stated about the appellant no.2 having participated in commission of rape upon her.

7. Regard being had to the aforesaid, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant No. 2, which stands rejected once again.

8. The aforesaid I.A. stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

05.05.2026

Anjali

Uploaded on05/2026